
  Girls Basketball
  Individual Season Records

  Scoring
Total Points (top 10)

Name, School Year Gr. G Pts. PerG

1. Melissa Grider, Marion C. Early 1989-90 Jr. 29 1231 42.45

2. Hannah Wilkerson, Miller 2009-10 Sr. 32 1215 37.97

3. Sierra Michaelis, North Mercer 2012-13 Sr. 31 1075 34.68

4. Joyce Arnsmeyer, Southern Boone 1965-66 Sr. 25 994 39.76

5. Lacey Clark, Belle 2014-15 Sr. 25 973 38.92

6. Sierra Michaelis, Mercer 2011-12 Jr 29 969 33.41

7. Kari Koch, Elsberry 2001-02 Sr. 32 956 29.88

8. Shyla Tucker, Fredericktown
Hannah Wilkerson, Miller

1988-89
2008-09

Jr.
Jr.

27
30

952
952

35.26
31.73

10. Rhonda Moore, Hazelwood East
Jessica Keller, Belle

1987-88
2004-05

Sr.
Sr.

28
25

938
938

33.50
37.52

Points Per Game
Name, School Year Gr. G Pts. PerG

1. Brandi Jackson, Kennett 1996-97 Jr. 20 862 43.10

2. Melissa Grider, Marion C. Early 1989-90 Jr. 29 1231 42.45

3. Ida McHarg, Blue Springs 1950-51 Sr. 19 761 40.05

4. Joyce Arnsmeyer, Southern Boone 1965-66 Sr. 25 994 39.76

5. Lacey Clark, Belle 2014-15 Sr. 25 973 38.92

6. Joyce Arnsmeyer, Southern Boone 1963-64 So. 22 845 38.41

7. Hannah Wilkerson, Miller 2009-10 Sr. 32 1215 37.97

8. Jessica Keller, Belle 2004-05 Sr. 25 938 37.52

9. Kenna Allan, Gilman City 1966-67 Sr. 24 897 37.4

10. Karen Thies, Osceola 1978-79 Sr. 19 710 37.38

Total Points, Freshman
Name, School Year Gr. G Pts. PerG

1. Sierra Michaelis, North Mercer 2009-10 Fr. 28 781 27.89

2. Hannah Wilkerson, Miller 2006-07 Fr. 28 746 26.64

3. Leah Cauble, Oran 2015-16 Fr. 27 689 25.52

4. Lauren Dubbert, Madison 2001-02 Fr. 28 686 24.50

5. Lexi Morris, Clearwater 2011-12 Fr. 27 665 24.63

6. Sara Unterbrink, Madison 1997-98 Fr. 28 652 23.29

7. Kelsey Williams, Eminence 2008-09 Fr. 26 648 24.92

8. Hunter Yoakum, Dixon 2009-10 Fr. 26 647 24.88

9. Morgan Eye, Montrose 2007-08 Fr. 27 645 23.89

10. Sonya Daugherty, Hancock 2001-02 Fr. 26 642 24.69

Points Per Game, Freshman
Name, School Year Gr. G Pts. PerG

1. Sierra Michaelis, North Mercer 2009-10 Fr. 28 781 27.89

2. Hannah Wilkerson, Miller 2006-07 Fr. 28 746 26.64

3. Leah Cauble, Oran 2015-16 Fr. 27 689 25.52

4. Tasheena Morris, Blue Eye 2001-02 Fr. 25 634 25.36

5. Kelsey Williams, Eminence 2008-09 Fr. 26 648 24.92

6. Brandi Jackson, Kennett 1994-95 Fr. 18 448 24.89

7. Hunter Yoakum, Dixon 2009-10 Fr. 26 647 24.88

8. Sonya Daugherty, Hancock 2001-02 Fr. 26 642 24.69

9. Lexi Morris, Clearwater 2011-12 Fr. 27 665 24.63

10. Lauren Dubbert, Madison 2001-02 Fr. 28 686 24.50

  Field Goals
Field Goals Made

Name, School Year Gr.   G FG

1. Melissa Grider, Marion C. Early 1989-90 Jr. 29 452

2. Sierra Michaelis, North Mercer 2012-13 Sr. 31 441

3. Joyce Arnsmeyer, Southern Boone 1965-66 Sr. 25 404

4. Lisa Ellis, Elsberry 1983-84 Sr. 27 397

5. Shyla Tucker, Fredericktown 1988-89 Jr. 27 388

6. Teresa Jackson, Monroe City 1988-89 Sr. 28 384

7. Sierra Michaelis, Mercer 2011-12 Jr 29 378

8. Lisa Ellis, Elsberry 1982-83 Jr. 28 376

9. Angie Bonner, Southwest (St. Louis) 1980-81 Sr. 29 368

10. Shelby Winkelmann, Hermann 2010-11 Sr 32 367

Consecutive Field Goals Made
1. 17 Loran Ichord, Houston vs. Waynesville, Jan. 7, 2002

2. 13
13

Melissa Rains, Chadwick vs. Verona (at Hurley), Dec. 4, 2000 
Kay Messinger, Warren County vs. Wellsville-Middletown, Feb. 12, 2001

Field Goal Attempts
Name, School Year Gr.   G FGA

1. Shyla Tucker, Fredericktown 1988-89 Jr. 27 732

2. Sierra Michaelis, North Mercer 2012-13 Sr. 31 718

3. Porscha Brownfield, Northwest (Hughesville) 1997-98 Sr. 25 697

4. Michelle Holman, Dadeville 1996-97 Sr. 32 682

5. Jessica Keller, Belle 2004-05 Sr. 25 669

6. Lisa Ellis, Elsberry
Kari Koch, Elsberry

1982-83
2001-02

Jr.
Sr.

28
32

664
664

8. Shyla Tucker, Fredericktown 1989-90 Sr. 30 661

9. Kim Barnes, Sturgeon 1988-89 Sr. 27 651

10. Sandy Cummings, Smithville 1984-85 Jr. 31 642

Field Goal Percentage (minimum 200 att.)
Name, School Year Gr. FG FGA Pct.

1. Stephanie Busbey, El Dorado Springs 1999-2000 Sr. 214 288 .743

2. Evelyn Laycock, St. James 1999-2000 Jr. 240 335 .716

3. Stephanie Busbey, El Dorado Springs 1998-99 Jr. 196 274 .715

4. Kelly Hartley, Willard 1999-2000 Sr. 169 240 .704

5. Darla Pannier, Central (Cape Girardeau) 1987-88 Sr. 270 386 .700

6. Stacy West, Skyline 1995-96 So. 204 292 .699

7. Bri Butery, St. James 1996-97 Sr. 210 308  .682

8. Bri Butery, St. James 1995-96 Jr. 189 281  .673

9. Darla Pannier, Central (Cape Girardeau) 1986-87 Jr. 254 378  .672

10. Jenny Oermann, St. Clair 1994-95 Sr. 270 404  .668

Field Goal Percentage (minimum 120-199 att.)
Name, School Year Gr. FG FGA Pct.

1. Kelly Fitzpatrick, Grandview (Hillsboro) 1983-84 Sr. 87 129 .674

2. Shaye Mayes, Dadeville 1996-97 Sr. 83 126  .659

3. Christi Huitt, Salem 1995-96 Jr. 89 137 .650



  Three-Point Field Goals
Three-Point Field Goals Made

Name, School Year Gr. G 3-Pt. PerG

1. Maddie Hursh, Chadwick 2012-13 Jr 32 149 4.66

2. Bailey Owens, North Mercer 2015-16 Jr. 27 123 4.56

3.
Tatum Thurman, Atlanta
Addy Roller, Purdy
Elle Miller, California

1995-96
2011-12
2011-12

So.
Sr.
Sr.

32
30
29

120
120
120

3.75
4.00
4.14

6. Laura Merritt, Windsor (Imperial)
Heather Harman, Walnut Grove

1990-91
2013-14

Jr.
Sr.

22
31

110
110

5.00
3.55

8. Jenny Ghidoni, Kearney 2003-04 Sr. 27 108 4.00

9. Maddie Harsh, Chadwick 2013-14 Sr. 32 107 3.34

10. Michelle Holman, Dadeville 1996-97 Sr. 32 105 3.28

Three-Point FG Made Per Game (min. 20 games)
Name, School Year Gr. G 3-Pt. PerG

1. Laura Merritt, Windsor (Imperial) 1990-91 Jr. 22 110 5.00

2. Maddie Hursh, Chadwick 2012-13 Jr 32 149 4.66

3. Bailey Owens, North Mercer 2015-16 Jr. 27 123 4.56

4. Jenny Ghidoni, Kearney
Addy Roller, Purdy

2003-04
2011-12

Sr.
Sr

27
30

108
120

4.00
4.00

6. Casey Wallace, Spokane 2014-15 Fr. 26 101 3.88

7. Sara Unterbrink, Madison 1999-2000 Jr. 27 102 3.78

8. Tatum Thurman, Atlanta 1995-96 Sr. 32 120 3.75

9. Jaime Shrum, Southwest (Washburn) 2015-16 Sr. 27 101 3.74

10. Leslie Burgess, Central (Park Hills) 2000-01 Sr. 26 97 3.73

Consecutive Games With A Made Three-Pointer

1.
39
39
39

Jenny Ghidoni, Kearney, 2002-03 to 2003-04
Addy Roller, Purdy, 2010-12
Kyra Hardesy, Washington, 2014-16

4. 36 Maddie Hursh, Chadwick, Jan. 5, 2012 to Jan. 24, 2013

5. 33 Heather Harman, Walnut Grove Mar. 7, 2013 to Mar. 15, 2014

6. 28 Sammy Jo Pierce, DeKalb, Feb. 3, 2005 to Jan. 14, 2006

7. 26
26

Hunter Yoakam, Dixon, 2009-10
Casey Wallace, Spokane 2014-15

Three-Point Field Goal Attempts
Name, School Year Gr.   G FGA

1. Maddie Hursh, Chadwick 2012-13 Jr 32 405

2. Elle Miller, California 2011-12 Sr 29 313

3. Michelle Holman, Dadeville 1996-97 Sr. 32 289

4. Bailey Owens, North Mercer 2015-16 Jr. 27 286

5. Addy Roller, Purdy 2011-12 Sr 30 278

6. Lacey Clark, Belle 2014-15 Sr. 25 273

7. Heather Harman, Walnut Grove 2013-14 Sr. 31 271

8. Kylie Eldredge, Richland 2008-09 So 29 269

9. Jenny Ghidoni, Kearney 2003-04 Sr. 27 265

10. Kourtney Shipley, North Mercer 2015-16 So. 28 264

Three-Point FG Percentage (minimum 100 att.)
Name, School Year Gr. FG FGA Pct.

1. Aleena DeRossett, Bolivar 2015-16 Sr. 68 135 .540

2. Brooke Hogue, Albany 1997-98 So. 58 116 .500

3. Krista Small, John Burroughs 1997-98 Sr. 65 132 .492

4. Amy Bolerjack, Hickman 2003-04 Sr. 57 116 .491

5. Becca Schemmer, Westran 2007-08 Jr. 55 113 .487

6. Morgan Davis, Doniphan 2005-06 Jr. 97 200 .485

7. Jamie Johnson, Tarkio 1998-99 Sr. 64 132  .485

8. Tatum Thurman, Atlanta 1995-96 Sr. 120 248 .484

9. Jamie Johnson, Tarkio 1995-96 So. 48 100  .480

10. Amy Bolerjack, Hickman 2002-03 Jr. 49 103 .476

Three-Point FG Percentage (minimum 75-99 att.)
Name, School Year Gr. FG FGA Pct.

1. Megan Friend, Licking 2010-11 Sr 48 83  .578

2. Jamie Johnson, Tarkio 1997-98 Sr. 47 86  .547

3. Kari Koch, Elsberry 1999-2000 So. 42 79  .532

4. Stephanie Thurman, Springfield Catholic 1991-92 Sr. 50 95  .526

5. Brittany Latham, Richland 2015-16 So. 36 78 .462

6. Kallie Howard, Reeds Spring 2000-01 Sr. 45 98  .459

7. Krista Lazar, Rosary 1999-2000 So. 38 84  .452

8. Jessica Warstadt, Skyline 2001-02 Fr. 37 82  .451

  Free Throws
Free Throws Made

Name, School Year Gr.   G FT

1. Lacey Clark, Belle 2014-15 Sr. 25 325

2. Juletta Ratliff, Ethel 1965-66 Sr. 25 275

3. Melissa Grider, Marion C. Early 1989-90 Jr. 29 271

4. Meghan Waggoner, Carthage 2005-06 Sr. 27 257

5. Bethany Creed, Ash Grove 1999-2000 So. 27 256

6. Gloria Douglas, Harrisburg
Lindsey Maple, Knob Noster

1965-66
2003-04

Sr.
Sr.

23
27

250
250

8. Sarah Woodgeard, Greenville 2005-06 So. 26 246

9. Jessica Keller, Belle 2004-05 Sr. 25 238

10. Betty Craig, Southern Boone County 19567-57 Sr. 25 233

Consecutive Free Throws Made
1. 42 Alexa Willard, Stoutland, 2013-14 (6 games)

2. 36
36

Emily Akins, Parkview, 2009-10 (8 games)
Brittany Latham,Richland, Dec. 5, 2015- Jan. 14, 2016 (8 Games)

4. 34 Megan Rosenbohm, Jan. 28 to Feb. 11, 2011

5. 33 Kari Koch, Elsberry, Dec. 4 to Dec. 10, 1998

6.
32
32
32

Ashely Poptanycz, Tarkio, Nov. 30, 1998 to Jan. 8, 1999
Lindsey Maple, Knob Noster, Feb. 10 to Feb. 17, 2004
Addy Roller, Purdy, 2011-12

9. 31
31

Taylor Nelson, Dexter, Jan. 6 to March 5, 2005
Alexa Willard, Stoutland. 2013-14, (4 games)

10. 29 Lindsey Maple, Knob Noster, Jan 9 to Jan. 17, 2003

Free Throw Attempts
Name, School Year Gr.   G FTA

1. Lacey Clark, Belle 2014-15 Sr. 25 422

2. Juletta Ratliff, Ethel 1965-66 Sr. 25 377

3. Melissa Grider, Marion C. Early 1989-90 Jr. 29 357

4. Jessica Keller, Belle 2004-05 Sr. 25 352

5. Pam Ritchie, Sturgeon 1966-67 Sr. 18 350

6. Joyce Arnsmeyer, Southern Boone 1964-65 Jr. 22 348

7. Meghan Waggoner, Carthage 2005-06 Sr. 27 347

8. Bethany Creed, Ash Grove 1999-2000 So. 27 337

9. Ruth Ann Zey, Prairie Home 1965-66 Sr. 25 334

10. Gloria Douglas, Harrisburg 1965-66 Sr. 23 327
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Free Throw Percentage (minimum 100 att.)
Name, School Year Gr. FT FTA Pct.

1. Jamie Johnson, Tarkio 1998-99 Sr. 155 167  .928

2. DeAnna Anderson, Arcadia Valley 2002-03 Sr 103 114 .904

3. Kara Tipton, Skyline 2003-04 So. 98 109 .899

4. Alexa Williams, Stoutland 2015-16 Sr. 132 147 .898

5. Leslie Howard, Salem 2002-03 Sr. 100 112 .893

6. Addy Roller, Purdy 2011-12 Sr 186 211 .882

7. Amber Wheeler, Alton 2001-02 Sr. 89 101 .881

8. Brianne Hobbs, West Plains 2001-02 Sr. 203 232 .875

9. Leslie Howard, Salem 2001-02 Jr. 133 152 .875

10. Katie Howard, Buffalo 1998-99 So. 111 128 .867

Free Throw Percentage (minimum 75-99 att.)
Name, School Year Gr. FT FTA Pct.

1. Becky Flippin, Springlfield Parkview 2003-04 Sr. 78 86 .9069

2. Alexa Willard, Stoutland 2013-14 So 143 147 .9047

3. Alexa Willard, Stoutland 2012-13 Fr. 114 128 .8906

4. Alexa Willard, Stoutland 2014-15 Jr. 87 100 .8700

5. Jenny Thomspon, St. Francis Borgia 2002-03 Jr. 76 88 .8636

6. Elle Miller, California 2011-12 Sr 69 80 .8625

7. Jamie Johnson, Tarkio 1997-98 Jr. 85 99 .8589

8. Kara Tipton, Skyline 2004-05 Jr. 71 83 .8554

9. Jessi Rosehill, Cor Jesu Academy 2003-04 Jr. 82 96 .8542

10. Kourtney Shipley, North Mercer 2014-15 Fr. 70 73 .8434

  Rebounds
Total Rebounds 

Name, School Year Gr. G Reb. PerG

1. Casey Covington, Pattonville 1988-89 Jr. 28 541 19.32

2. Carrie Ragar, Palmyra 1990-91 So. 32 536 16.75

3. Kay Schultehenrich, Duchesne 1979-80 Sr. 29 533 18.38

4. Casey Covington, Pattonville 1989-90 Sr. 27 489 18.11

5. Erin Ivie, Niangua 1996-97 Jr. 25 472 18.88

6. Tina Dixon, Paseo (Kansas City) 1980-81 Jr. 25 456 18.24

7. Denise Toney, Kearney 1974-75 Sr. 27 451 16.70

8. Cassy Felkerson, Salem 1997-98 Sr. 28 450 16.07

9. Christie Cox, Warsaw 1984-85 Sr. 27 448 16.59

10. Erin Ivie, Niangua 1997-98 Sr. 26 446 17.15

Rebounds Per Game (minimum 20 games)
Name, School Year Gr. G Reb. PerG

1. Brandi Moore, Berkeley 1997-98 Sr. 21 438 20.86

2. Casey Covington, Pattonville 1988-89 Jr. 28 541 19.32

3. Barb Paul, Stet 1980-81 Sr. 22 422 19.18

4. Erin Ivie, Niangua 1996-97 Jr. 25 472 18.88

5. Kay Schultehenrich, Duchesne 1979-80 Sr. 29 533 18.38

6. Tina Dixon, Paseo (Kansas City) 1980-81 Jr. 25 456 18.24

7. Casey Covington, Pattonville 1989-90 Sr. 27 489 18.11

8. Janie Peasel, Silex 1980-81 Sr. 23 408 17.74

9. Stacy Primus, North Callaway 1985-86 Jr. 24 422 17.58

10. Kim Scammon, Rock Port 1980-81 Jr. 24 414 17.25

  Assists
Assists

Name, School Year Gr. G Ast. PerG

1. Kelly Meier, Parkway North
Kim Woodruff, St. James

1986-87
1994-95

Sr.
So.

26
32

310
310

11.92
9.69

3. Michelle McQueen, Lutheran South 2006-07 Sr. 29 265 9.14

4. Deaven Omohundro, Clopton 2006-07 So. 31 262 8.45

5. Kenna Rae Walker, New Bloomfield 1988-89 Sr. 31 250 8.06

6. Kim Woodruff, St. James 1996-97 Sr. 27 249 9.22

7. ALexis Uffman, St. James 2011-14 Jr. 27 246 9.11

8. Tammy Eckart, Versailles 1994-95 Sr. 27 245 9.07

9. Michelle McQueen, Lutheran South 2005-06 Jr. 31 244 7.87

10. Julie McQueen, Lutheran South
Aisha Thomas, Jefferson City

2003-04
2003-04

Sr.
Sr.

28
27

243
243

8.68
9.00

Assists Per Game (minimum 20 games)
Name, School Year Gr. G Ast. PerG

1. Kelly Meier, Parkway North 1986-87 Sr. 26 310 11.92

2. Kim Woodruff, St. James 1994-95 So. 32 310 9.69

3. Dana Way, Northwest (Cedar Hills) 1989-90 Sr. 25 231 9.24

4. Kim Woodruff, St. James 1996-97 Sr. 27 249 9.22

5. Michelle McQueen, Lutheran South 2006-07 Sr. 29 265 9.14

6. Tammy Eckart, Versailles 1994-95 Sr. 27 245 9.07

7. Aisha Thomas, Jefferson City 2003-04 Sr. 27 243 9.00

8. Julie McQueen, Lutheran South 2003-04 Sr. 28 243 8.68

9. Deaven Omohundro, Clopton 2006-07 So. 31 262 8.45

10. Leslie Burgess, Central (Park Hills) 2000-01 Sr. 26 218 8.38

  Blocked Shots
Blocked Shots

Name, School Year Gr. G BS PerG

1. Cheyenne Baxter, Norborne 2011-12 Jr 27 237 8.78

2. Kathleen Scheer, New Haven 2006-07 Jr. 26 221 8.50

3. Crystal Holbrook, Smithville 2001-02 Jr. 27 217 8.04

4. Brooke Flowers, Metro 2015-16 So. 29 216 7.45

5. Erin McCarthy, St. Joseph’s Academy 2002-03 So. 32 214 6.69

6. Lauren Harris, Hickman 2003-04 Sr. 32 201 6.28

7. Crystal Holbrook, Smithville 2002-03 Sr. 30 200 6.67

8. Erin McCarthy, St. Joseph’s Academy 2001-02 Fr. 25 192 7.68

9. Katie Neff, Cor Jesu Academy 1997-98 So. 28 196 7.00

10. Sheena Holmer, Tina-Avlon 2004-05 Sr. 27 190 7.04

Blocked Shots Per Game (minimum 20 games)
Name, School Year Gr. G BS PerG

1. Cheyenne Baxter, Norborne 2011-12 Jr 27 237 8.78

2. Kathleen Scheer, New Haven 2006-07 Jr. 26 221 8.50

3. Crystal Holbrook, Smithville 2001-02 Jr. 27 217 8.04

4. Erin McCarthy, St. Joseph’s Academy 2001-02 Fr. 25 192 7.68

5. Brooke Flowers, Metro 2015-16 So. 29 216 7.45

6. Abra Vreeland, Schuyler County 1999-2000 Sr. 26 185 7.11

7. Sheena Holmer, Tina-Avlon 2004-05 Sr. 27 190 7.04

8. Erin McCarthy, St. Joseph’s Academy 2002-03 So. 32 214 6.69

9. Crystal Holbrook, Smithville 2002-03 Sr. 30 200 6.67

10. Danielle Rickeberg, Kirksville 2002-03 Sr. 28 182 6.50


